

**CASE NO. 13-15023**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DONALD WELCH, et al.

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., Governor of the State of California,  
et al.

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW, IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS -- APPELLEES  
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court,  
Eastern District of California, Case No. CV-12-2484-WBS-KJN,  
The Honorable William B. Shubb, Judge

---

JOHN A. EIDSMOE\*  
JOSHUA M. PENDERGRASS  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, Alabama 36104  
Telephone: (334) 262-1245

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Foundation for Moral Law*

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE,<br>FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW .....  | 1    |
| SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....  | 2    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| I. THE APPELLEES DONALD WELCH, ANTHONY DUK, AND<br>AARON BITZER HAVE A FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT<br>RIGHT TO PRACTICE CONVERSION THERAPY WITH WILLING<br>PATIENTS ..... | 5    |
| A. Free Exercise of Religion .....   | 7    |
| B. Freedom of Association .....  | 11   |
| C. Liberty / Privacy .....   | 12   |
| D. Compelling Interest / Less Restrictive Means .....  | 15   |
| II. SB 1172 ALSO VIOLATES THE RIGHTS OF MINORS AND TO<br>RECEIVE CONVERSION THERAPY AND OF PARENTS TO OBTAIN<br>CONVERSION THERAPY FOR THEIR CHILDREN .....                  | 25   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 27   |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 29   |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 30   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Boy Scouts of America et al. v. Dale*, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) iv ..... 11

*Cantwell v. Connecticut*, 319 U.S. 296 (1940) ..... 7, 8

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)  
..... 10

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith*, 494 U.S.  
872 (1990) ..... 9

*Ex parte H.H.*, 830 So.2d 21, 33-34 (2002)(Moore, C.J., concurring  
specially) ..... 18

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*, 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..... 27

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 559 U.S. 5558 (2003) ..... 4,12

*Perry Ed. Assn v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 6

*Pickup v. Brown*, Civ. No. 2:12-2497 KJM EFB (E.D. Cal.) Compl. 2-6  
(Docket No. 1) ..... 14, 25

*Pierce v. Society of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary*, 268 U.S.  
510 (1925) ..... 13, 14

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 83 (1992) ..... 4, 12

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 11

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia*, 515 U.S.  
819) (1995) ..... 6

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*, 350 U.S. 234 (1957) ..... 23

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)  
..... 27

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 8, 9

### **Constitutions and Statutes**

California Proposition 8..... 19

California SB 1172 ..... 2 , 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 24, 25, 27, 28

California State Constitution, Art. I sec. 1 ..... 3, 4

California State Constitution, Art. I sec 2 ..... 3, 4

California State Constitution, Art. I sec 4 ..... 3, 4

United States Constitution, First Amendment ..... 3, 5, 7

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment ..... 3, 7

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment ..... 3, 7, 19

### **Other Authorities**

American Counseling Association, “ACA in the News,” 22 May 2006..... 20

American Counseling Association, “ACA in the News,” 1 August 2006 ... 20

American Counseling Association, Code of Ethics, 2005.  
<http://www.counseling.org/Resources/CodeOfEthics/TP/Home/CT2.aspx>  
accessed 22 December 2010) ..... 20, 21, 22

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*, 1974 ..... 19

Blackstone, Sir William, *Commentaries on the Common Law of England* (1763) ..... 16, 17, 18

Canfield, Dr. Brian, Letter to Throckmorton 19 March 2008;  
[http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Warren\\_Throckmorton#cite\\_note-22](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Warren_Throckmorton#cite_note-22) (accessed  
22 December 2010) ..... 22

Carson, D.A., *The Intolerance of Tolerance* (Grand Rapids: Eerdmans 2012)  
..... 15

Clinton, Dr. Tim, “Letter to the American Counseling Association” 13  
February 2008, American Association of Christian Counselors,  
[http://www.aacc.net/2008/02/13/letter-to-the-american-counseling-  
association/](http://www.aacc.net/2008/02/13/letter-to-the-american-counseling-association/)..... 21

*Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800*  
(Maeva Marcus, ed., Columbus University Press 1990) ..... 16, 17

*Holy Bible*, Leviticus 18:22 ..... 16

*Holy Bible*, Romans 1:26-27 ..... 16

Iredell, Justice James, *Claypool's American Daily Advisor*, April 11, 1799  
(Philadelphia) 3 ..... 16, 17

*Justinian Code*, 528 A.D.,  
<http://www.fordham.edu/halsall/basis/535institutes.htm> ..... 16

Perkins, Rollin M., and Boyce, Ronald N., *Criminal Law* (3rd ed. 1982) 465  
..... 18, 19

*Theodosian Code*, 438 A.D..... 16

Throckmorton, Dr. Warren, [http://wthrockmorton.com/2008/02/15/i-think-  
aca-violated-its-policies-so-i-complained/](http://wthrockmorton.com/2008/02/15/i-think-aca-violated-its-policies-so-i-complained/) ..... 21, 22
